
  
 
 

                                                                                                 BRP - 009 

Day Break 
 

Monday, 10 July 2017 
  

 

 
 

Page | 1 

 

Oil & Gas – Exploration Companies 

PPL: Revised Wellhead Price for Sui Field to 

Lift Earnings by 25% in FY18 

 

Sui Lease Extended; New Terms of the Contract 
According to notice issued on Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX) by Pakistan Petroleum 
Limited’s (PPL), the company’s largest gas producing asset, Sui has been granted 10 
year lease extension which expired on 31st May-15. The new agreement will be 
effective from Jun-15 (retrospectively). One of the key highlights of the lease 
contract is linking of wellhead gas price for Sui field with Petroleum Policy 2012 
(PP12).  
 
Based on new pricing policy, we have revised our earnings estimate for 
FY18F/FY19F by +25%/+27%. We have increased our earnings forecast by nearly 
30% to 82% from FY19F onwards. As a result we have lifted our Dec-17 target price 
for PPL by +14% to PKR 230/share, offering +41% upside from its last closing. 
 
Sui wellhead price determined at 55% of price under PP12 
Under the arrangement, Sui field will now be priced under Petroleum Policy 2012 
(PP12) at a discount of 55%. Sui field contributes around 53% of company’s total 
gas production. With this revised pricing mechanism, we expect revenue 
contribution of Sui field to increase to 56% in FY18 from 42% in FY17. Based on our 
estimate, we expect 80% uptick (USD 4.96/mmbtu under PP12) in gas price for Sui 
field at oil price assumption of USD 50/bbl in FY18F.  
 
New wellhead price effective from 1-Jun-15 
Moreover, the revised wellhead price for Sui field will be effective from 1st Jun-15 
as the old Gas Price Agreement (GPA) expired on 31st May-15. However, the 
company was granted provisional extension of 1 year to 31st May-16 and then was 
extended by 6 months to 30th Nov-16, then 31st May-17 and was currently operating 
under 6 months extension till 30thNov-17. We estimate retrospective earnings 
impact of PKR 5.95/share (after tax) starting from Jun-15. Although due to 
uncertainty in timing of cash amount of retrospective payment to be received, we 
have not incorporated the accumulated amount in our earnings. However, if the 
said amount is received in FY18 it will elevate our earnings by +35% (or PKR 
5.95/share) and target price by PKR 9.25/share or 4% to PKR 239/share. 

 

 According to notice issued on Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX) by Pakistan 
Petroleum Limited’s (PPL), the company’s largest gas producing asset, Sui 
has been granted 10 year lease extension which expired on 31st May-15. 
Under the arrangement, Sui field will now be priced under Petroleum Policy 
2012 (PP12) at a discount of 55%. 

 Sui field has been converted to Development & Production Lease from 
previous Exploration Lease. Apart from conversion of pricing mechanism to 
PP12, other key arrangements include imposition of additional royalty of 
10% to be collected from Sui field by Baluchistan Government. 

 We maintain our “BUY” call on PPL with our revised Dec-17 target price of 
PKR 230/share (up by +14%), offering +41% upside from its last closing. The 
company is currently trading at a FY18F P/E of 7.6x and offers a dividend 
yield of 5.8%. 
 

COMPANY UPDATE
PAKISTAN  PETROLEU M LIMITED
OIL & GAS EXPLORATION COMPANIES

Rec ommendation BUY
229.7      

Last Closing: 163.1      

Upside: 40.9         

Time Horizon:

Market  D at a

Bloomberg Tkr. PPL PA 

Shares (mn)

Free Float Shares (mn) 481.3      

Free Float Shares (%) 24.4%

Market Cap (PKRbn | USDmn) 321.5      3,034.7  

Exchange KSE 100

P r ic e I n fo . 90D 180D 365D

Abs. Return (1.4)           (18.7)        (0.7)           

Lo 143.7      143.7      143.7      

Hi 186.5      192.9      193.3      

K ey  Co m p an y Fin an c ials 

P K Rb n FY1 6 A FY1 7 E FY1 8 F FY1 9 F

Total Revenue 80.2         90.8         132.4      129.6      

Net Income 17.24      26.8         42.4         40.5         

EPS (PKR) 8.7            13.6         21.5         20.5         

DPS (PKR) 5.8            6.5            9.5            9.0            

Total Assets 272.5      277.1      306.3      327.2      

Total Equity 192.6      207.6      231.4      254.0      

K ey  Fin an c ial Rat io s

ROE (%) 8.9            12.9         18.3         15.9         

P/E (x) 18.6         12.0         7.6            7.9            

P/B (x) 1.7            1.5            1.4            1.3            

DY (%) 3.5            4.0            5.8            5.5            

Relat ive P r ic e P er fo rm an c e & Sh areh o ld in g

Ab o u t  t h e Co m p an y

Source: Bloomberg, KSE 100 & IGI Research

Ab d u llah  Farh an

Research Analyst

abdullah.farhan@igi.com.pk

Tel: (+92-21) 111-234-234 Ext.: 912

Valuation Methodology:  Reserve based  - Discounted 

Cash Flow (DCF) 

Period End: Jun

Target Price:

The Company was incorporated in Pakistan in 1950 with the 

main objectives of conducting exploration, prospecting, 

development and production of oil and natural gas resources.

1,971.7                          

7-Jul-17

Dec-17

-2 0%

-1 0%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

J-16 S-16 N-16 J-17 M-17 M-17 J-17

PPL KSE 100

0%

7%

5%

87
%

Dir. Assoc.
Ind. Others



    
 

   
 

  

Monday, 10 July 2017 

  

 

 

 
 

Page | 2 

        
 

Conversion from Exploration to Development & Production Lease 
Sui field has been converted to Development & Production Lease from previous 
Exploration Lease. As a result PPL will have to spend PKR 20bn on exploration of 
new reservoirs of oil and gas over the 10-year period of lease term. 
 

Additional royalty - A bad card 
Apart from conversion of pricing mechanism to PP12, other key arrangements 
include imposition of additional royalty of 10% to be collected from Sui field by 
Baluchistan Government. This additional royalty according to our estimate will 
have an earnings impact of PKR 1.5/share in FY18. Baluchistan government expects 
to raise PKR 74bn in royalty from Sui field over the 10-year period of lease term. 
 

Increased flows from Kandhkot to further corroborate earnings growth 
Recently PPL has increased its production flows from Kandhkot field to 230 mmcfd 
(up by +28%) as reported in news. Kandhkot contributed nearly 17% of total gas 
production in FY17 (12% of total revenue). However, post enhancement in 
production we expect production contribution to increase to 21% while revenue 
contribution is expected to remain at 12% owing to increase in gas price for Sui 
field. Increased flows from Kandhkot field is estimated to add PKR 0.69/share and 
PKR 0.71/share in FY18 and FY19, respectively.  
 

Aggressive exploration to be more focused towards development wells   
PPL spudded 12 exploratory and 11 development wells in FY16, resulting in six 
discoveries in company operated fields while four in partner operated. The 
company planned to spud 13 exploratory and 9 development wells in FY17 out of 
which 6 exploratory and 10 development wells have been spudded so far with 3 
discoveries in company operated blocks and 4 discoveries in joint ventures. 
Whereas PPL has incurred 3 dry well cost up until Feb-17. Similarly, we expect 
company to continue aggressive exploration with more focus on development 
wells. 
 

New discoveries to further drive earnings in FY18 
New discoveries in Gambat South and Dhok Sultan with a cumulative expected oil 
and gas production of 771bopd and 104mmcfd, respectively is yet to commence 
production. As a result of delayed production start, we have moved our estimated 
production commencement date to 1QFY18 and 2QFY18, respectively. Whereby, 
we expect upcoming production from new discoveries to add PKR 5.54/share and 
PKR 5.83/share to company’s earnings in FY18F and FY19F, respectively. 
 

Recommendation 
We maintain our “BUY” call on PPL with our revised Dec-17 target price of PKR 
230/share (up by +13%), offering +41% upside from its last closing. The company 
is currently trading at a FY18F P/E of 7.6x and offers a dividend yield of 5.8%.  

 

Exhibit: Revised Earnings

PKR/share FY18 FY19 FY20 TP

Old EPS 17.22 16.12  15.62 202.4 

Sui Addition 3.6     3.7      3.9     26.2   

Kandhkot Addition 0.7     0.7      0.7     1.2     

Revised EPS 21.5   20.5    20.2   229.7 

Exhibit: Oil Production over next 3 years - 000'bbls

Exhibit: Gas Production over next 3 years - mmcf

Source: Company Financials, PSX, IGI Research

940 940 940 

2,164 2,164 2,164 

2,378 2,090 1,916 

425 
424 422 

1,456 
1,456 1,456 

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

 7,000

 8,000

FY18 FY19 FY20

Adhi Nashpa Tal Block

Others Additions

160,241 160,241 160,241 

73,365 73,365 73,365 

31,911 32,165 30,458 

55,230 39,683 32,639 

34,047 
34,563 34,563 

 -

 50,000

 100,000

 150,000

 200,000

 250,000

 300,000

 350,000

 400,000

FY18 FY19 FY20

Sui Kandhot Tal Block

Others Additions

EPS and Target Pr ice Sensitivity to Oi l  Pr ices

Scenarios FY18 FY19 FY20 FY18 FY19 FY20

Bear 2 40.0    40.0    40.0    17.8    16.8    16.5    208.2                            

Bear 1 45.0    45.0    45.0    19.6    18.7    18.4    219.0                            

Base 50.0    50.0    50.0    21.5    20.5    20.2    229.7                            

Bull 1 55.0    55.0    55.0    23.1    22.1    21.8    238.4                            

Bull 2 60.0    60.0    60.0    24.6    23.7    23.4    247.1                            

Exhibit: 

Oil Assumption (USD/bbl) EPS (PKR)  Target Price (PKR) - 

Dec17 

Source: IGI Research  No of Shares:   1971.7 mn 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Imp
 
Resea

and th

not re

views 

his/he

compa

 

Discla

inform

recom

Finex 

Secur

respon

takes 

profes

distrib

any pe

 

Rating

define

 

Recom

 

Time 

 

Valua

securi

(Rese

 

Risk: 

politica

factors

recom

 

Basic

stated

the be

shares

of sha

Book 

by the

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IGI Fin

Rese

Resea

© Copy

 

 

portant 

arch Analyst(s) 

he security/secur

ceived and will n

in this report. T

r close family/r

any/companies c

aimer: The info

mation purposes 

mmendations or o

Securities Limite

ities Limited nor

nsible for any lo

no account of th

ssional advice be

uted or publishe

erson or entity no

g system: IGI F

ed as capital gain

mmendation  

 Buy   

 Hold  

 Sell  

Horizon: Dec - 2

tion Methodolo

ty (ies): 

rve Based DCF V

Investment in s

al and geopolitic

s including, busi

mmendation, opin

 Definitions and

d by an investme

est possible outc

s outstanding by

areholders’ equit

ratio used to com

e price per share.

nex Securities Li

earch Analyst(

arch Identity Num

yright 2016 IGI Fine

Disclaim

Certification: T

rities discussed i

not receive direc

he analyst(s) is 

relative does no

covered in this re

rmation and op

only. Whilst e

opinions express

ed makes no rep

r any director, o

oss that may be 

he investment ob

efore making an

d by any recipien

ot a client of IGI 

Finex Securities 

n exclusive of tax

 Rating System

 If target price o

 If target priceo
price(s)  

 If target price o

2017 

ogy: The analyst

Valuation) 

securities are su

cal risks. The pe

ness, economic,

nion, etc. given a

d Terminologies

ent analyst or adv

come for his inve

y current trading 

ty. P/E: Price to 

mpare a stock's 

. 

mited  

s) 

mber: BRP009 

ex Securities Limite

mer and 

The Research An

n this report acc

ct or indirect com

principally respo

ot own 1% or 

eport.  

inions contained

every effort has

sed) contained in

presentation as to

fficer or employe

occasioned as 

bjectives, financi

y investment de

nt for any purpos

Finex Securities 

employs three t

x) of the security 

m   

on aforementione

n aforementione

on aforementione

(s) has used foll

ubject to econom

rformance of com

, and political co

bout the security

s used: Target P

visor. It represen

estment. Market 

price. ROE: Ret

Earnings ratio o

market value to 

ed 

 

      

Disclos

nalyst(s) hereby 

curately reflect hi

mpensation in ex

onsible for the pr

more of a cla

d herein are pre

s been made t

n this document 

o the accuracy o

ee of IGI Finex 

consequence of

al situation and 

ecision. This doc

se. This report is

Limited, else dir

tier ratings syste

in stated time pe

ed security(ies) is

ed security(ies) is

ed security(ies) is

lowing valuation 

mic risk, market 

mpany(ies) cove

onditions. Hence,

y(ies)/company(ie

Price: A price ta

nts a security's p

Cap.: Market ca

turn on equity is 

of a company's 

its book value. D

                     

sures 

certify that the v

is or her or their 

xchange for expr

reparation of this

ass of common 

epared by IGI F

to ensure that 

(the information

r completeness 

Securities Limit

f a party relying

particular needs

cument and the 

s not directed or i

rected for distribu

em, depending u

eriod, as follows:

s more than 10%

s in between -10%

s less than -10%

methodology to 

risk, interest rat

ered herein migh

, there is no ass

es) in the report w

rget is the projec

price that, if achi

apitalization is ca

the amount of n

share price to it

DY: The dividend

                     

views about the c

personal views 

ressing specific r

s research repor

equity securitie

Finex Securities

all the informa

) is not misleadi

of the informatio

ed shall in any 

 on the informa

s of investors, wh

information may

intended for distr

ution.  

upon expected to

  

%, from its last clo

% and 10%, from

%, from its last clo

arrive at the tar

te risks, currenc

htunfavorably be

surance or guara

will be achieved.

cted price level o

eved, results in 

alculated by mult

net income return

ts per-share ear

d yield is dividen

                     

company/compa

and that he/she 

recommendation

rt and that he/sh

es of the follow

s Limited and is

ation (including 

ng or unreliable

n. Neither, IGI F

manner be liabl

tion. This docum

ho shall seek fur

y not be reprodu

ribution to, or us

otal return (retur

osing price(s)  

m its last closing 

osing price(s)  

rget price of the 

cy risks, credit ri

affected by mul

antee that estima

. 

of a financial sec

a trader recogni

tiplying a compa

ned as a percent

rnings. P/B: Pric

nd per share, div

                     

anies 

has 

ns or 

he or 

wing 

s for 

any 

, IGI 

inex 

e or 

ment 

rther 

ced, 

e by 

rn is 

said 

isks, 

tiple 

ates, 

urity 

zing 

any's 

tage 

ce to 

ided 

      BRP - 00

 

09 

 

 

 



     
 

    BRP ‐ 009 

 
 
  

 

 
 

© Copyright 2016 IGI Finex Securities Limited 
 

 
                                                                                                                 www.jamapunji.pk 

Contact Details 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IGI Finex Securities Limited Lahore Office Islamabad Office
Trading Rights  Enti tlement Certi ficate (TREC) Holder of 5‐F.C.C. Ground Floor, Syed Maratib Al i  Road, Mezzanine Floor, Office 5, 6 & 7, Kashmir Plaza,

Pakis tan Stock Exchange Limited | Gulberg II , Lahore Block‐ B, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Is lamabad

Corporate member of Pakis tan Mercanti le Exchange Limited Tel : (+92‐42) 35777863‐70, 35876075‐76 Tel : (+92‐51) 2604861‐2, 2604864, 2273439

Fax: (+92‐42) 35763542 Fax: (+92‐51) 2273861

Faisalabad Office Rahim Yar Khan Office

Head Office Room #: 515‐516, 5th Floor, State Li fe Plot # 12, Basement of Khal id Market,

Sui te No 701‐713, 7th Floor, The Forum, G‐20, Bui lding, 2‐ Liaqat Road, Fa isa labad Model  Town, Town Ha l l  Road, Rahim Yar Khan

Khayaban‐e‐Jami  Block‐09, Cl i fton, Karachi ‐75600 Tel : (+92‐41) 2540843‐45 Tel : (+92‐68) 5871653‐6, 5871652

UAN: (+92‐21) 111‐444‐001 | (+92‐21) 111‐234‐234 Fax: (+92‐41) 2540815 Fax: (+92‐68) 5871651

Fax: (+92‐21) 35309169, 35301780 Multan Office Abbottabad Office
Website: www.igisecuri ties .com.pk Mezzanine Floor, Abdal i  Tower,  Ground Floor, Al  Fatah Shoppinig Center , Opp. Rad

Stock Exchange Office Abdal i  Road, Multan Station, Mansehra  Road, Abbottabad

Room # 719, 7th Floor, PSX Bui lding, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi . Phone: (92‐992) 408243 ‐ 44 Phone: (+92‐99) 2408243 ‐ 44

Tel : (+92‐21) 32429613‐4, 32462651‐2 , Fax: (+92‐21) 32429607 Peshawar Office
2nd Floor, The Mal l  Tower,

35 The Mal l  Peshawar  Cantt.

Phone: (92‐91) 5253035, 5278448

Research Team
Saad Khan Head of Research Tel: (+92‐21) 111‐234‐234 Ext: 810 saad.khan@igi.com.pk

Abdullah Farhan Senior Analyst Tel: (+92‐21) 111‐234‐234 Ext: 912 abdullah.farhan@igi.com.pk

Syed Daniyal Adil Research Analyst Tel: (+92‐21) 111‐234‐234 Ext: 973 daniyal.adil@igi.com.pk

Tanweer Kabeer Research/Fund Select Tel: (+92‐21) 111‐234‐234 Ext: 966 tanweer.kabeer@igi.com.pk

Umesh Solanki Database Manager Tel: (+92‐21) 111‐234‐234 Ext: 974 umesh.solanki@igi.com.pk

Equity Sales
Faisal Jawed Khan Head of Equities Tel: (+92‐21) 35301779 faisal.jawed@igi.com.pk

Zaeem Haider Khan Regional Head (North) Tel: (+92‐42) 35777863‐70 zaeem.haider@igi.com.pk

Muhammad Naveed Regional Manager (Islamabad & Upper North) Tel: (+92‐51) 2604861‐62 muhammad.naveed@igi.com.pk

Ejaz Rana Regional Manager (Faisalabad) Tel: (+92‐41) 2540843‐45 ejaz.rana@igi.com.pk

Gul Hussain Branch Manager (Faisalabad) Tel: (+92‐41) 2540843‐45 gul.hussain@igi.com.pk

Asif Saleem Branch Manager (RY Khan) Tel: (+92‐68) 5871652‐56 asif.saleem@igi.com.pk

Mehtab Ali Branch Manager (Multan) Tel: (+92‐61) 4512003 mahtab.ali@igi.com.pk

Zeeshan Kayani Branch Manager (Abbottabad) Tel: (+92‐992) 408243‐44 zeeshan.kayani@igi.com.pk

Ihsan Mohammad Branch Manager (Peshawar) Tel: (92‐91) 5253035 ihsan.mohammad@igi.com.pk


	Day Break - PPL Sui Revised GPA
	AC-RB-DCF-Dec17
	Last PageNew12

